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Limited Warranty and Limitation of Liability

Your Amprobe product will be free from defects in material and
workmanship for 1 year from the date of purchase. This warranty
does not cover fuses, disposable batteries or damage from accident,
neglect, misuse, alteration, contamination, or abnormal conditions
of operation or handling. Resellers are not authorized to extend
any other warranty on Amprobe’s behalf. To obtain service during
the warranty period, return the product with proof of purchase

to an authorized Amprobe Test Tools Service Center or to an
Amprobe dealer or distributor. See Repair Section for details. THIS
WARRANTY IS YOUR ONLY REMEDY. ALL OTHER WARRANTIES -
WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR STAUTORY - INCLUDING IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR
MERCHANTABILITY, ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED. MANUFACTURER
SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSSES, ARISING FROM ANY
CAUSE OR THEORY. Since some states or countries do not allow the
exclusion or limitation of an implied warranty or of incidental or
consequential damages, this limitation of liability may not apply
to you.

Repair

All test tools returned for warranty or non-warranty repair or

for calibration should be accompanied by the following: your
name, company’s name, address, telephone number, and proof of
purchase. Additionally, please include a brief description of the
problem or the service requested and include the test leads with
the meter. Non-warranty repair or replacement charges should be
remitted in the form of a check, a money order, credit card with
expiration date, or a purchase order made payable to Amprobe®
Test Tools.

In-Warranty Repairs and Replacement - All Countries

Please read the warranty statement and check your battery before
requesting repair. During the warranty period any defective test
tool can be returned to your Amprobe® Test Tools distributor for
an exchange for the same or like product. Please check the “Where
to Buy” section on www.amprobe.com for a list of distributors near
you. Additionally, in the United States and Canada In-Warranty
repair and replacement units can also be sent to a Amprobe® Test
Tools Service Center (see address below).



Non-Warranty Repairs and Replacement — US and Canada
Non-warranty repairs in the United States and Canada should be
sent to a Amprobe® Test Tools Service Center. Call Amprobe® Test
Tools or inquire at your point of purchase for current repair and
replacement rates.

In USA In Canada
Amprobe Test Tools Amprobe Test Tools
Everett, WA 98203 Mississauga, ON L4Z 1X9

Tel: 877-AMPROBE (267-7623) Tel: 905-890-7600

Non-Warranty Repairs and Replacement - Europe

European non-warranty units can be replaced by your Amprobe®
Test Tools distributor for a nominalv charge. Please check the
“Where to Buy” section on www.amprobe.com for a list of
distributors near you.

European Correspondence Address*

Amprobe® Test Tools Europe

In den Engematten 14

79286 Glottertal, Germany

Tel.: +49 (0) 7684 8009 - 0

*(Correspondence only — no repair or replacement available from
this address. European customers please contact your distributor.)
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SYMBOLS

/\ | Caution! Refer to the explanation in this Manual

C€ | Complies with European Directives

Tested Comply With FCC Standards

Do not dispose of this product as unsorted
municipal waste.

I &

AWARNING and PRECAUTIONS

¢ To avoid electrical shock, do not use this instrument
when working voltages at the measurement surface
over 24V AC or DC.

To avoid damage or burns, do not make
temperature measurement in microwave ovens.
Repeated sharp flexing can break the thermocouple
leads. To prolong lead life, avoid sharp bends in the
leads, especially near the connector.

Federal Communications Commission
The devices TMD-55W are complied with Part 15 of the
FCC Rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference,

and (2) this device must accept any interference
received,including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

Note

The equipments TMD-55W have been tested and found
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection. This equipment generates, uses and can
radiated radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
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harmful interference to radio communications. However,
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur

in a particular installation if this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment

off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

e Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.- Increase
the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a
circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV
technician for help.

Shielded interface cables must be used in order to comply
with emission limits.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the
party responsible for compliance could void the user’s
authority to operate the equipment.

Wireless Note

Wireless receiver must keep a distance at least 40cm from
the meter and meter to meter distance must be at least
30cm.



UNPACKING AND INSPECTION

Your shipping carton should include:

1 Meter

1 Manual

1 USB Cable (TMD-56)

1 Software CD ROM (TMD-56 / TMD-55W)
4  AAA Batteries

2 K type Thermocouple

1 Plain white box

If any of the items are damaged or missing, return
the complete package to the place of purchase for an
exchange.

INTRODUCTION

TThe instrument is a portable digital thermometer that
measures external thermocouples of type K, J, R, S, T, E,
N. The thermocouples types comply with the N.I.S.T. — ITS
90 standard reference temperature/voltage tables. The
thermometer features a dual thermocouple input and an
adjustable T/C offset.

Features
TMD-55 and TMD-55W
e Wireless two ways transmission. (TMD-55W only)

Dual input function.

Basic accuracy: 0.05%

2 Channel Temperature Measuring:
T1, T2 for various thermocouples.

Triple displays with set-able backlight:
MAIN display for T1, T2.

SECOND display for T1, T2.

THIRD display for T1- T2, TIME.



DATA LOGGER function

¢ Data logger capacity:
Save data: 128 samples with read-time data.
Data logger: 16 sets, Maximum 1024 data capacity.
Easy Reads Data with down and up key on meter.

T/C Offset Adjust.

REC, MAX, MIN, MAX-MIN, AVG, REL, HOLD
functions.

T1, T2, T1-T2, Time and Memory No.
Resolution 0.1°C/1°C, 0.1°F/1°F.

Warning beeper with Hi/Lo setting.
TIME, Record interval, APO time setting.

Real time clock with calendar.

Selectable Auto Power Off function.

TMD-56
e USB Port provides excellent user interface.

DC 12V adapter.

Basic accuracy: 0.05%.
Dual inputs with K/J/E/T/R/S/N thermocouple.
Triple display with settable backlight.

Real time clock and calendar.

Data logger capacity:

Save data: 256 samples with real time data.
Data logger: 16 sets, Max 16000 data capacity.
Easy read data with uP/down keys.

Selectable Auto Power Off function.

Warning beeper with Hi/Lo setting.



* MAX/MIN/AVG/REL/HOLD function.
¢ MAIN display for T1/T2.
SECOND display for T1/T2.

THIRD display for T1-T2, with real time clock and
calendar.

Model Difference:

Model Memories | Wireless usB DCIN
TMD-55 Save 128, X X X
Log 1024
TMD-56 Save 256, X \" \")
Log 16000
TMD-55W Save 128, \" X X
Log 1024

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Operational Mode
There are three operation modes-Normal, Shift, and
Setup Mode.

Normal Mode

This is the default mode, the operating functions for the
normal mode are printed on the top of each button in
white.

Shift Mode

The operating functions for the shift mode are printed
in white on the buttons. While in the normal mode,
press the “SHIFT” button to switch to shift mode. At
the lower-right corner of the display, the word “Shift”
is displayed to indicate shift mode. To switch back to
normal mode, press the “SHIFT” button again.



Setup Mode
Press the “SET[ ]” button in normal mode to switch to

setup mode, the indicator “SET” is shown on the left
side of the display. To switch back to normal mode, press
“SET[ 1" button.

Wireless Mode

Press the “6)" key for more than two seconds to start
wireless functlon Press the ”(0)" key again for another
two seconds to stop wireless functlon The wireless mode
will shut down if there is no wireless signal for two
minutes.

To SET CH/ID to 00,00, by pressing “T1-T2" key and “®
" power key for more than 6 seconds with the meter
powered down. The meter will set channel and ID to
00,00 status. The second display will show 00, which
means that the channel and ID has been set to 00.

To check the channel and ID of the meter
When the meter is off press ‘s key and ()" for 5
seconds, LCD's main display will show channel number,
the second display will show ID number.

Normal Mode
The following functions can only be used in the normal
mode.

“(D” Power Button
The “(D" key turns the thermometer on or off. When
enter data REC mode, the power off function is disabled.

“[LIMITS]" Button (only Main display)

The limits function will alert the user when a
measurement exceeds a specified limit. To set the limit
values, refer to limits function in the setup mode. Press
the “[LIMITS]” button to activate the limits function; the
word “LIMIT” should be displayed on the LCD.




When the value of the main display exceeds the Hi limit,
the word “Hi” will be displayed and the thermometer will
beep in a pulsed tone. If the value of the main display is
lower then the Lo limit, the word “Lo” will be displayed
and the thermometer will beep in a continuous tone. To
exit the limits function, press the “[LIMITS]” button.

“" Button

The backlight function is represented by this button “¢".
Pressing the button will turn on or off the LCD backlight.
The backlight will turn off automatically after.

“SAVE/READ" Button

The read data function works in conjunction with the
save function in the shift mode, it is used for reading
saved data. The save function can be activated in shift
mode. Press the “SAVE/READ" button to read saved
data; the word “READ” should be displayed on the

LCD. To navigate around the save data table, press the
overlay “SECOND" button until the “#"” sign is displayed
on the second display. The location of the read pointer
within the saved data table will be displayed. The arrow
buttons on the overlay are used for scrolling through the
saved data. Press the smaller arrows “A" or “ V" to step
through the data one at a time. Press the larger arrows
“A" or "V" to step through the data ten at a time.
Pressing the overlay “ESC” button deactivates the read
data function.

“LOG/READ” Button

The read log function works in conjunction with the

log function. It is used for reading logged data. The log
function can be activated in the shift mode. Press the
“LOG/READ"” button to activate the log read function; the
word “READ" is displayed on the LCD. Press the overlay
“SECOND"” button to rotate through following display
menus: T1, T2, GRP, and #. T1 and T2: Displays the T1 or
T2 saved data. GRP:Displays the current group number. #:



Displays the current location of the read pointer within

a selected group. The arrow buttons on the overlay are
used for scrolling through the data and groups. Press the
smaller arrows “ A" or “V¥" to step through the logged
data or groups one at a time. Press the larger arrows " A"
or “V¥" to step through the data or groups ten at a time.
To navigate the logged data and groups, press the overlay
“SECOND" button until GRP appears in the second display
panel. Then select the group using the arrows. Press the
“SECOND" button again until the “#" sign is displayed.
The location of the read pointer in the selected group will
be displayed. Use the arrows to scroll through the data.
Pressing the overlay “ESC” button deactivates the read
data function.

“HOLD Mode” (only Main display)

When HOLD mode is selected, the thermometer holds the
present readings and stops all further measurements. To
activate the data hold mode, press the “HOLD” key, and
“HOLD" is displayed on the LCD. Pressing the “HOLD"
key again cancels the function, and the instrument will
automatically resume measurements.

“MAX/MIN” with Time record mode (only Main display)
The “MAX/MIN” function records the highest and lowest
value recorded, and it calculates the average reading, and
the differences of MAX to MIN. Press “MAX/MIN" key to
enter the MAX/MIN recording mode. The beeper emits a
tone when a new minimum or maximum measurement

is recorded. Press the “MAX/MIN” key again to rotate
through the current readings: MAX: The highest
measurement recorded. MIN: The lowest measurement
recorded. MAX-MIN: The difference of the highest and
the lowest measurement. AVG: The average values of the
measurements.

This mode works in conjunction with the hold function,
pressing the “HOLD" key will stop the recording and
measurements (Previously recorded readings are not
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erased). Press “"HOLD" key again to resume recording
and measurements. To prevent accidental loss of MIN,
MAX and AVG data, the MAX/MIN function can only be
cancelled by pressing and holding down the “MAX/MIN"
key for more then 2 seconds. The automatic power-off
feature, and the power, “°C/°F", “REL"”, “SET", “Hi/Lo
LIMITS”, “TYPE”, “T1/T2" keys are also disabled.

“T1/T2" Button (Main display)

The input selection button “T1/T2" selects the input for
the main display, T1 thermocouple or T2 thermocouple.
Press the “T1/T2" button to switch between the two
inputs. When meter is turned on, it is set to the display
that was last in use.

“T1/T2" Button (Second display)

The input selection button “T1/T2" selects the input for
the second display, T1 thermocouple or T2 thermocouple.
Press the “T1/T2" button to switch between the two
inputs. When meter is turned on, it is set to the display
that was last in use.

“[TIME]/T1-T2"” Button (Third display)

The input selection button “T1-T2" selects the system
time and date, or the differential between the two
thermocouples (T1-T2) for the third display. Press the “T1-
T2" button to switch the display options. When meter is
turned on, it is set to the display that was last in use.

Shift Mode
The following functions can only be used in the shift
mode.

“°C/°F" Button

Press the “°C/°F" key to select the temperature scale,
readings can be displayed in Celsius (°C) or Fahrenheit
(°F). When the thermometer is turned on, it is set to the
temperature scale that was last in use.

11



“SAVE" Button (TMD-56 except)

The save function stores the T1, T2 data in a nonvolatile
memory. Press the “SAVE" button to save the current
data, the word SAVE is displayed to indicate the data

has been saved. The built in memory can store up to 128
data. The data can be read using the read function in the
normal mode.

“SAVE" Button (TMD-56)

The save function stores the T1, T2 data in a nonvolatile
memory. Press the “SAVE" button to save the current
data, the word SAVE is displayed to indicate the data

has been saved. The built in memory can store up to 256
data. The data can be read using the read function in the
normal mode.

“LOG" Button (TMD-56 except)

The data log function continuously records the data
according to a specified time interval. The time interval
can be set using the interval setup function [INVT] in

the set up mode. Press the “LOG" button to activate the
log function; the indicators “LOG” and “MEM"” will be
displayed on the LCD. There are 16 groups that are used
for storing the log data, and each group uses 64 data
slots. If the current log session exceeds 64 data points,
the log function will automatically use the next group to
store the following data. A maximum of 1024 data points
can be saved in one log session. Press the “LOG" button
again to exit the data log function.

“LOG" Button (TMD-56)

The data log function continuously records the data
according to a specified timeinterval. The time interval
can be set using the interval space setup function [INVT]
in theset up mode. Press the “LOG"” button to activate
the log space function; the indicators “LOG" and “MEM"”
will be displayed on the LCD. There are 16 groups that are
used for storing the log data. A maximum of 16,000 data
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point can be saved in one log session. Press the “LOG"”
button again to exit the data log function.

“CLR ?” Button

The CLR function clears all the saved and logged data in
memory. When the “CLR" button is pressed, indicator
“MEM"” is displayed and the “CLR" on upper-right of LCD
will blink. Pressing the “"ENTER” button printed on the
overlay in white will clear all saved and logged data. Press
“ESC” button to exit this function without clearing data.

“REL"” Button (Main display)

The relative value function can be used for comparing the
saved reference value with other measurements. Press the
“REL” button to store the current measurement as the
reference value, and “REL” should be displayed on the
right part of the LCD. The next measurement will display
the current value compared to the reference value. Press
“REL" button again to clear the reference value and
deactivate the relative value measurement function.

“APQO" Button

Press the “APO” button to turn the “Auto power off”
function on or off. When this function is enabled, the
indicator “APO" is shown at the upper left part of the
LCD.When APO (Auto power off) is enabled, it will
automatically turn the thermometer off no button is
pressed for a period longer than the set time interval (the
default time for APO is 5 minutes). Press power button to
resume operation.

“TYPE" Button (Main display)

Press this key to change the type of thermocouple in the
main display (K/J/T/E/R/S/N). If the inputs of the main and
second display are the same, then pressing this key will
change the thermocouple type for both displays.



“TYPE" Button (Second display)

Press this key to change the type of thermocouple in the
second display (K/J/T/E/R/SIN). If the inputs of the main
and second display are the same, then pressing this key
will change the thermocouple type for both displays.

Setup Mode
The following functions can only be use in the setup
mode.

“[LIMITS]"” Button (Hi/Lo limit setting)

Press the “LIMITS” button to enter the Hi/Lo limit setup
function. The words “LIMIT” and “Hi” will be flash on the
LCD along with the previous value for the Hi limit.

Enter the new Hi limit value using the number keys
printed in white on the overlay.The resolution of Hi/Lo
limit setup is 1 count. The “-" button (same button as

the ESC) can be used to enter negative values. Press the
“ENTER" button to confirm the new limit. You will then
be prompted to enter a new Lo limit value. Enter the new
value and then press enter to finish setup of limits.

“[INVT]” Button (Interval time setting)

To setup the time interval for the log function, press
the “[INVT]” button. The indicator “INV” will blink on
the top-right of the LCD and the previous interval is
displayed. Press the number buttons printed in white
on the overlay to change the time interval. Setting is
from left to right of the following format (HH:MM:SS).
Press the overlay “ENTER"” button to confirm. To exit this
function, press the ESC button.

HH: interval Hour (0~23)

MM: interval Minute (0~59)

SS: interval Second (0~59)

MAX: 23:59:59

MIN: 00:00:01




“APO” Button (Auto power off time setting, min. 1
minute)
Use this function to change the time for the auto power
off (APO) function. Press the “APO” button in setup
mode, and the indicator “APO” and the current time will
flash on the LCD. The default time for APO is 5 minutes.
Press the number button printed in white on the overlay
to set the APO time. Press the overlay “ENTER” button
to confirm. To exit this function without changing the
setting, press the “ESC” button.

MAX: 19999 minutes

MIN: 0001 minutes

“[OFS]” Button (Thermocouple offset adjust)

When the main display input is T1 and a thermocouple

is connected, the instrument can adjust the offset of the
thermocouple. The same can be done for T2 when on
the main display. In the setup mode, press this button to
enter the thermocouple Offset Setup Function (OFS) and
the indicator CAL should be displayed on the top-right
of the LCD and the current setting is also shown. Press
the number buttons printed in white on the overlay to
change the offset of the thermocouple. The resolution
of the setup is 0.1°. Press the “-" button to set a negative
value. Press the overlay “ENTER” button to confirm. MAX:
+1999.9 °C/°F.

“[TIME]” Button (System time setting)

To set the system time, press the “[TIME]” button in the
setup mode. The third display should show the current
date and time with the year flashing. Enter the new value
from left to right in the following format YY:MM:DD and
HH:MM:SS. Press the number buttons printed in white

on the overlay to set the system date and time. Press the
“ENTER” button to confirm. Exit this function by pressing
“ESC" button.

Error messages
When the meter appears wrong messages such as Err-01,
Err-02 and Err-03. 15



Err-01: In the “SAVE"” mode, if memory is full, the lower
right display will show Err-01. If you would like
to record the new value. Please clear all old
records.

Err-02: In the “LOG" mode, if memory is full, the lower
right display will show Err-02. If you would like
to record the new value. Please clear all old
records.

Err-03: In the “READ LOG” and “READ SAVE” mode,
when the main display shows 6208 and the
lower right display shows “OL, Err-03”. Which
means that there might appear two situations:
1. There is no data in the memory.

2. The memory is full, and the meter will warn
the user this is the last sample.

SPECIFICATION

Electrical
Temperature Scale: Celsius or Fahrenheit user-selectable

Measurement Range:

Thermocouple Range
Type

K-TYPE (0.1°) -200°C to 1372°C (-328°F to 2501°F)
J-TYPE (0.1°) -210°C to 1200°C (-346°F to 2192°F)
T-TYPE (0.1°) -200°C to 400°C (-328°F to 752°F)
E-TYPE (0.1°) -210°C to 1000°C (-346°F to 1832°F)
R-TYPE (1°) 0°C to 1767°C (32°F to 3212°F)
S-TYPE (1°) 0°Cto 1767°C ( 32°F to 3212°F)
N-TYPE (0.1°) -50°C to 1300°C ( -58°F to 2372°F)

*Based on the ITS-90 temperature standard.
According to temperature standard ITS-90.
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Accuracy:

K/J/T/E-TYPE

Coefficient

+(0.05% rdg + 0.3°C) -50°C to 1372°C
+(0.05% rdg + 0.7°C) -50°C to -210°C
+(0.05% rdg + 0.6°F) -58°F to 2501°F
+(0.05% rdg + 1.4°F) -58°F to -346°F
N-TYPE
+(0.05% rdg + 0.8°C) -50°C to 0°C
+(0.05% rdg + 0.4°C) 0°C to 1300°C
+(0.05% rdg + 1.6°F) -58°F to 32°F
+(0.05% rdg + 0.8°F) 32°F to 2372°F
R/S-TYPE
+(0.05% rdg + 2°C) 0°Cto 1767°C
+(0.05% rdg + 4°F) 32°F to 3212°F
Temperature 0.1 times the applicable accuracy

specification per °C from 0°C t018°C
and 28°C to 50°C (32°F to 64°F and
82°F to 122°F).

Input Protection

24V dc or 24V ac rms maximum input
Voltage on any combination of input
pins.

Environmental

Ambient 0°C to 50°C (32°F to 122°F) <80% R.H.
Operating

Ranges

Storage -20°C to 60°C (-4°F to 140°F) <70% R.H.
Temperature




General

Display Main, Second, Third: The Main and
Second display panels are
4 Y2 digit liquid crystal display (LCD)
with maximum reading
of 19999, these panels are used for is
playing the value of
T1 or T2. The Third panel displays the
date, time, or the
difference value of T1 to T2. When
the input measurement is
overloaded, the following is displayed
Overload "-----" or "OL" is display..
Battery 4 X 1.5V AAA

Battery Life

120 hours typical with carbon zinc
battery.

External Power
(TMD-56)

* Not included in
the packaging

DCIN: 12Vdc, 150mA (TMD-56)
Polarity:
DC Jack Size:
Inner diameter 1.35 +/- 0.1 mm
Outer diameter 3.50 +/- 0.1 mm

Reading Rate

2.5 time per second.

Dimensions 160 mm (H) x 83 mm (W) x 38 mm (D);
6.3in (H) x3.3in (W) x 1.5 in (D).

Weight Approx. 3659 (0.8Ib) including
batteries.

Supplied Wire 4 feet type “K" thermocouple

bead wire (Teflon tape insulated).
Maximum insulation temperature
260°C (500°F).

Wire accuracy +2.2°C or +0.75% of
reading (whichever is greater) from
0°C to 800°C (32 °F to 1472°F).




Wire 19200 baud rate. (TMD-56)
Communication
Protocol

((1)) Wireless Features

Frequency range 910~920MHz (TMD-55W)

Low current consumption less than TmA.

The transmitting distance can reach 25M without
magnetic interference.

C€ - Emc: conforms to EN61326-1.

This product complies with requirements of the
following European Community Directives: 89/ 336/

EEC (Electromagnetic Compatibility) and 73/ 23/ EEC
(Low Voltage) as amended by 93/ 68/ EEC (CE Marking).
However, electrical noise or intense electromagnetic
fields in the vicinity of the equipment may disturb the
measurement circuit. Measuring instruments will also
respond to unwanted signals that may be present within
the measurement circuit. Users should exercise care and
take appropriate precautions to avoid misleading results
when making measurements in the presence of electronic
interference.

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR

AWARNING
To avoid possible electrical shock, disconnect the
thermocouple connectors from the thermometer

before removing the cover.

Installing and Replacing Battery
A. Screw
B. Battery Cover
C. Battery



. Power is supplied by 4pcs 1.5V (SIZE AAA) UM-4 RO3.

N =

The “[=]" appears on the LCD display when
replacement is needed. To replace battery remove
screw from back of meter and lift off the battery
cover.

3. Remove the batteries from the battery
compartment and replace them with new ones.

IS

. When not use for long time, remove the battery.

w

. Do not store the unit in place with temperature
and humidity beyond the recommended storage
temperature.

Cleaning
Periodically wipe the case with a damp cloth and
detergent, do not use abrasives or solvents.
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Thermomeétre multi-usages
avec téléchargement USB

Mode d’emploi
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Limites de garantie et de responsabilité

Amprobe garantit I'absence de vices de matériaux et de fabrication
de ce produit pendant une période d'un an prenant effet a la

date d'achat. Cette garantie ne s’applique pas aux fusibles, aux
piles jetables ni a tout produit mal utilisé, modifié, contaminé,
négligé ou endommagé par accident ou soumis a des conditions
anormales d’utilisation et de manipulation. Les revendeurs n'ont
pas l'autorisation de prolonger toute autre garantie au nom
d’Amprobe. Pour bénéficier de la garantie, renvoyez le produit
accompagné d'un justificatif d’achat auprés d’un centre de
services agréé par Amprobe Test Tools ou d’'un distributeur ou
d‘un revendeur Amprobe. Voir la section Réparation pour tous les
détails. LA PRESENTE GARANTIE EST LE SEUL ET EXCLUSIF RECOURS
DE L'UTILISATEUR TOUTES AUTRES GARANTIES, EXPLICITES,
IMPLICITES OU STATUTAIRES, NOTAMMENT LE CAS ECHEANT,

LES GARANTIES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D’ADAPTATION A
UN OBJECTIF PARTICULIER SONT EXCLUES PAR LES PRESENTES.

LE FABRICANT NE SERA EN AUCUN CAS TENU RESPONSABLE

DE DOMMAGES PARTICULIERS, INDIRECTS, ACCIDENTELS OU
CONSECUTIFS, NI D’AUCUN DEGAT OU PERTES DE DONNEES,

SUR UNE BASE CONTRACTUELLE, EXTRA-CONTRACTUELLE OU
AUTRE. Etant donné que certaines juridictions n‘admettent pas les
limitations d’une condition de garantie implicite ou |'exclusion ou
la limitation de dégats accidentels ou consécutifs, il se peut que les
limitations et les exclusions de cette garantie ne s'appliquent pas a
votre cas.

Réparation

Tous les outils de test renvoyés pour étre réparés au titre de la
garantie ou pour étalonnage doivent étre accompagnés des
éléments suivants : nom, raison sociale, adresse, numéro de
téléphone et justificatif d’achat. Ajoutez également une bréve
description du probléme ou du service demandé et incluez les
cordons de test avec I'appareil. Les frais de remplacement ou
de réparation hors garantie doivent étre acquittés par cheque,
mandat, carte de crédit avec date d’expiration, ou par bon de
commande payable a I'ordre de Amprobe® Test Tools.



Remplacements et réparations sous garantie — Tous pays

Veuillez lire la déclaration de garantie et vérifiez les piles avant
de demander une réparation. Pendant la période de garantie,
tout outil de test défectueux peut étre renvoyé aupreés de votre
distributeur Amprobe® Test Tools pour étre échangé contre un
produit identique ou similaire. Consultez la section Where to

Buy » sur le site www.amprobe.com pour obtenir la liste des
distributeurs dans votre région. Les appareils sous garantie devant
é&tre remplacés ou réparés au Canada et aux Etats-Unis peuvent
également étre envoyés dans un centre de services Amprobe® Test
Tools (voir les adresses ci-dessous).

Remplacements et réparations hors garantie — Canada et Etats-Unis
Les appareils a réparer hors garantie au Canada et aux Etats-Unis
doivent étre envoyés dans un centre de services Amprobe® Test
Tools. Appelez Amprobe® Test Tools ou renseignez-vous aupreés

de votre lieu d'achat pour connaitre les tarifs en vigueur de
remplacement ou de réparation.

Aux Etats-Unis Au Canada
Amprobe Test Tools Amprobe Test Tools
Everett, WA 98203 Mississauga, ON L4Z 1X9 Canada

Tél. : 877-AMPROBE (267-7623)  Tél. : 905-890-7600

Remplacements et réparations hors garantie — Europe

Les appareils européens non couverts par la garantie peuvent étre
remplacés par votre distributeur Amprobe® Test Tools pour une
somme nominale. Consultez la section « Where to Buy » sur le site
www.metermantesttools.com pour obtenir la liste des distributeurs
dans votre région.

Adresse postale européenne*

Amprobe® Test Tools Europe

In den Engematten 14

79286 Glottertal, Allemagne

Tél. : +49 (0) 7684 8009 - 0

*(Réservée a la correspondance — Aucune réparation ou
remplacement n’est possible a cette adresse. Nos clients européens
doivent contacter leur distributeur.)



TMD-55 / TMD-55W / TMD-56

TMD-55W

A8 BBABAR:.
Multilogger Thermometer \

with Wireless Download
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Volet
principal
Volet
secondaire Troisieme
volet
MAIN SECOND THIRD
1) Bouton marche/arrét « (D » 8) Bouton de mise en veille
L. automatique/mesure max/
2) Bouton des limites min « APO/MAX/MIN »

« °C/°F/[LIMITS] » |
; " 9) Bouton du mode alterné/
3) Bouton de réglage d’intervalle décalage « SHIFT/[OFS] »
temporel « [INVT] »
10) Bouton de type de

4) Bouton d’enregistrement/ thermocouple « TYPE/T1/T2 »
lecture « SAVE/READ »
11) Bouton de type de

5) Bouton d'acquisition/lecture thermocouple « TYPE/T1/T2 »

« LOG/READ » |
) 12) Bouton avec réglage
6) Bouton de suppression/ temporel « [TIME]/T1/T2 »
configuration « CLR ?/SET[] » i
. . 13) Afficheur LCD
7) Mode relatif/maintien B
d’affichage « REL/HOLD » 14) Entrée T1/T2
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1) Volet principal
1.1) Degrés °C/ °F

1.2) T%pe de
thermocouple T/C

1.3) Température T1 ou
T2

2) Volet secondaire
2.1) Degrés °C/°F

2.2) Type de
thermocouple T/C

2.3) Température T1
ou T2

3) Troisiéme volet
3.1) Degrés °C/ °F

3.2) Affichage de
I’heure ou de
la date

3.3) Différentiel T1-T2

4) Valeur MAX/MIN
5) Mode relatif

6) Mode comparatif des
limites haute/basse

7) Mode d’enregistrement/
acquisition SAVE/LOG et
de lecture READ

8) Mode alterné

9) Affichage de batterie
faible

10) Arrét automatique

11) Mode de maintien
d'affichage HOLD

12) Mode sans fil (TMD-55W)

13) Mode de commutation

14) Mode de configuration
ET
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SYMBOLES

A Attention ! Se reporter aux explications de
ce manuel

C€ | Conforme aux directives européennes

FC | Testé conforme aux normes de la FCC
x Ne pas mettre ce produit au rebut parmi les
2 | déchets ménagers

AMISES EN GARDE et PRECAUTIONS

® Pour éviter les chocs électriques, ne pas utiliser cet
instrument pour mesurer des tensions en surface
supérieures a 24 V c.a. ou c.C.

Pour éviter les dommages et les bralures, ne pas
effectuer de mesures de température dans des fours
micro-ondes.

Des courbures extrémes répétées peuvent briser les
cordons de thermocouple. Pour prolonger la durée
des cordons, éviter les courbures extrémes des
cordons notamment prés du connecteur.

Commission fédérale des communications (FDC)
Les appareils TMD-55W sont conformes a la section 15 des
réglements de la FCC.

Leur fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions
suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer
d'interférences nuisibles, (2) cet appareil doit accepter
toute interférence, y compris celles susceptibles de
provoquer son fonctionnement indésirable.

Remarque

Les appareils TMD-55W ont été testés et sont conformes
aux exigences d’'un appareil numérique de classe B
conformément a la section 15 des réglements de la FCC.
Ces critéres sont concus pour fournir une protection
raisonnable contre les interférences. L'appareil génére,
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utilise et peut émettre des fréquences radio ; s'il n’est

pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions,

il pourrait provoquer des interférences nuisibles aux
communications radio. Cependant, il n’est pas possible de
garantir que des interférences ne seront pas provoquées
dans certaines conditions particuliéres. Si I'appareil devait
provoquer des interférences nuisibles a la réception

radio ou a la télévision, ce qui peut étre démontré en
allumant et en éteignant I'appareil, il est recommandé

a l'utilisateur d'essayer de remédier a cette situation par
I'une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

e Réorienter ou déplacer I'antenne réceptrice.
Augmenter la distance entre |'appareil et le
récepteur.

Brancher I'appareil dans une prise ou sur un
circuit différent de celui sur lequel le récepteur
est branché.

Consulter le détaillant ou un technicien expérimenté
en radio/téléviseurs.

Des cables de liaison blindés doivent étre utilisés pour
respecter les limites d'émission.

Tout changement ou modification de produit non
approuvé explicitement par la partie responsable de
la conformité peut annuler votre droit d’utiliser cet
équipement.

Remarque sur le mode sans fil

Le récepteur sans fil doit rester a une distance égale ou
supérieure a 40 cm de I'appareil, et la distance entre les
deux appareils doit étre égale ou supérieure a 30 cm.



DEBALLAGE ET INSPECTION

Le carton d’emballage doit inclure les éléments suivants :

Appareil de mesure

Mode d’emploi

Cordon USB (TMD-56)

Logiciel sur CD ROM (TMD-56 / TMD-55W)
Piles AAA

Thermocouples de type K

Boite blanche ordinaire

AN D o oo

Si I'un de ces éléments est endommagé ou manquant,
renvoyez le contenu complet de I'emballage au lieu
d’achat pour I'échanger.

INTRODUCTION

L'instrument est un thermometre numérique portable

qui mesure les thermocouples externes de type K, J, R, S,
T, E, N. Les types de thermocouples sont conformes aux
tableaux de tension/température de référence des étalons
ITS 90 du N.I.S.T. Le thermometre dispose d’une double
entrée de thermocouple et un décalage T/C réglable.

Fonctionnalités
TMD-55 et TMD-55W
* Transmission bidirectionnelle sans fil (TMD-55W
uniquement).

* Fonction a double entrée.
o Précision de base : 0,05 %

* Mesure de température a deux voies :
T1, T2 pour divers thermocouples.

 Triple affichage avec rétroéclairage réglable :
Volet PRINCIPAL pour T1, T2.
Volet SECONDAIRE pour T1, T2.
TROISIEME volet pour T1-T2, réglage temporel.



Fonction de centrale de mesure DATA LOGGER

Capacité de centrale de mesure :

Enregistrement : 128 échantillons avec données en
temps réel.

Centrale de mesure : 16 groupes, capacité maximale
de 1 024 points de données. Les données sont faciles
a lire avec les fleches haut et bas de I'appareil.
Réglage du décalage de T/C.

Fonctions REC (Enregistrement), MAX, MIN,
MAX-MIN, AVG (Moyenne), REL, HOLD (Maintien
d'affichage).

T1, T2, T1-T2, temps et n° en mémoire

Résolution 0,1°C/1°C,0,1°F/1°F

Avertisseur avec réglage de limite haute/basse.
TIME (réglage temporel), intervalle
d’enregistrement, réglage du délai de mise en veille
automatique (APO).

Horloge en temps réel avec calendrier.

Mise en veille automatique commutable.

TMD-56

Le port USB fournit une excellente interface
utilisateur.

Adaptateur 12 V c.c.

Précision de base : 0,05 %

Double entrée avec thermocouple K/J/E/T/R/S/N.
Triple affichage avec rétroéclairage réglable.
Horloge en temps réel avec calendrier.

Capacité de centrale de mesure :

Enregistrement : 256 échantillons avec données en
temps réel.

Centrale de mesure : 16 groupes, capacité maximale
de 16 000 points de données.

Les données sont faciles a lire avec les fleches haut/bas.

Mise en veille automatique commutable.
Avertisseur avec réglage de limite haute/basse.



e Fonction MAX/MIN/AVG (Moyenne)/REL/HOLD
(Maintien d'affichage).

e Volet principal pour T1/T2.
* Volet secondaire pour T1/T2.

o Troisiéme volet pour T1-T2, avec horloge en temps
réel et calendrier.

Différence entre les modeéles :

Modeéle Mémoires Mode USB | Entrée

sans fil c.C.

TMD-55 | Enregistre 128, X X X
consigne 1024

TMD-56 | Enregistre 256, X \) \Y
consigne 16 000

TMD- Enregistre 128, \' X X
55w consigne 1 024

CONSIGNES D'UTILISATION

Mode opératoire
L'appareil dispose de trois modes d’utilisation : normal,
alterné et configuration.

Mode normal
C'est le mode par défaut, les fonctions d’utilisation du
mode normal sont imprimées en blanc sur chaque bouton.

Mode alterné

Les fonctions d’utilisation du mode alterné sont
imprimées en blanc sur les boutons. Aprés avoir
sélectionné le mode normal, appuyez sur le bouton

« SHIFT » pour basculer en mode alterné. Le mot « Shift »
apparait dans le coin inférieur droit de I'affichage pour
indiquer le passage au mode alterné. Pour revenir

en mode normal, appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton

« SHIFT ».



Menu de configuration

Appuyez sur le bouton « SET[ ] » en mode normal pour
basculer en mode de configuration, I'indicateur « SET »
apparait a gauche sur I'affichage. Pour revenir en mode
normal, appuyez sur le bouton « SET[ ] ».

Mode sans fil

Appuyez sur la touche « ) » pendant plus de deux
secondes pour démarrer la fonctionnalité sans fil.
Appuyez de nouveau sur la touche « ) » pendant deux
secondes pour arréter la fonctionnalité sans fil. Le mode
sans fil s’arréte si I'appareil ne détecte aucun signal sans
fil pendant deux minutes.

Pour réglez I'ID et la voie (SET CH/ID) sur 00,00 appuyez
sur la touche « T1-T2 » et sur la touche marche/arrét

« (D » pendant plus de six secondes pour mettre |'appareil
hors tension. L'appareil regle alors la voie et I'ID sur I'état
00,00. Le volet secondaire affiche 00, indiquant que la
voie et I'ID sont réglés sur 00.

Vérifier la voie et I'ID de I'appareil

L'appareil étant hors tension, appuyez sur les touches

« sy » et « (O » pendant 5 secondes ; le volet principal
de I'afficheur LCD indique le numéro de la voie et le volet
secondaire le numéro d'identification (ID).

Mode normal
Les fonctions suivantes ne peuvent étre utilisées qu’en
mode normal.

Bouton marche/arrét « (D »

La touche « O » met le thermomeétre sous tension et hors
tension. La mise en veille automatique est désactivée
lorsque I'utilisateur passe en mode d'enregistrement des
données (RECQ).

Bouton des limites « [LIMITS] » (volet principal uniguement)
La fonction des limites alerte I'utilisateur lorsqu’une
mesure dépasse un seuil spécifique. Pour définir les
valeurs limites, reportez-vous a la fonction des limites
dans le mode de configuration. Appuyez sur le bouton

« [LIMITS] » pour activer la fonction des limites ; le mot

« LIMIT » doit apparaitre sur I'afficheur LCD.
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Lorsque la valeur affichée sur le volet principal dépasse

la limite haute, le mot « Hi » apparait et le thermometre
émet une tonalité a impulsions. Lorsque la valeur affichée
sur le volet principal dépasse la limite basse, le mot « Lo »
apparait et le thermometre émet une tonalité continue.
Pour quitter la fonction des limites, appuyez sur le bouton
« [LIMITS] ».

Bouton « ':(:):' »

La fonction de rétroéclairage est représentée par ce
bouton « X+ ». La pression de ce bouton allume ou éteint
le rétroéclairage de I'affichage LCD. Le rétroéclairage
s'éteint automatiquement ensuite.

Bouton d’enregistrement/lecture « SAVE/READ »

La fonction de lecture des valeurs est utilisée en association
avec la fonction d’enregistrement en mode alterné ;

elle permet de lire les valeurs enregistrées. La fonction
d’enregistrement peut étre activée en mode shift.
Appuyez sur le bouton « SAVE/READ » pour lire les valeurs
enregistrées ; le mot « READ » apparait sur I'afficheur LCD.
Pour naviguer dans le tableau des valeurs enregistrées,
appuyez sur le bouton superposé « SECOND » jusqu’a
I'apparition du symbole « # » sur le volet secondaire. Le
pointeur de lecture montre son emplacement dans le
tableau des valeurs enregistrées. Les boutons fléchés sur le
cache servent a faire défiler la liste des valeurs enregistrées.
Appuyez sur les plus petites fleches « A » ou « ¥ » pour
passer d'une valeur a I'autre. Appuyez sur les plus grandes
fleches « A » ou « ¥ » pour passer d'un groupe de dix
valeurs a l'autre. La pression du bouton superposé « ESC »
désactive la fonction de lecture des valeurs.

Bouton d'acquisition/lecture « LOG/READ »

La fonction de lecture des valeurs consignées fonctionne
en association a la fonction d'acquisition. Elle permet

de lire les valeurs consignées en mémoire. La fonction
d’acquisition peut étre activée en mode alterné. Appuyez
sur le bouton « LOG/READ » pour activer la fonction

des valeurs consignées ; le mot « READ » apparait

sur |'afficheur LCD. Appuyez sur le bouton superposé

« SECOND » pour répéter I'affichage en boucle des
menus suivants : T1, T2, GRP et #. T1 et T2 : Affiche les
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valeurs enregistrées T1 ou T2. GRP : Affiche le numéro
du groupe actuel. # : Affiche I'emplacement actuel du
pointeur de lecture dans un groupe sélectionné. Les
boutons fléchés sur le cache permettent de faire défiler
les valeurs et les groupes. Appuyez sur les fleches plus
petites « A » ou « ¥ » pour afficher un a un les groupes
ou les valeurs consignées en mémoire. Appuyez sur les
fleches plus grandes « A » ou « ¥ » pour faire défiler des
dix valeurs ou groupes a la fois. Pour naviguer parmi les
groupes et les valeurs consignées, appuyez sur le bouton
superposé « SECOND » jusqu’a I'apparition du symbole
GRP sur le volet secondaire. Sélectionnez ensuite le
groupe a I'aide des fleches. Appuyez de nouveau sur le
bouton « SECOND » jusqu’a I'apparition du signe « # ».
Le pointeur de lecture montre son emplacement dans le
groupe sélectionné. Utilisez les fleches pour faire défiler
les données. La pression du bouton superposé « ESC »
désactive la fonction de lecture des valeurs.

Mode de maintien d’affichage « HOLD » (volet principal
uniguement)

Lorsque le mode HOLD est sélectionné, le thermometre
maintient I'affichage des valeurs actives et arréte toutes
les mesures ultérieures. Pour activer le mode de maintien
des données, appuyez sur la touche « HOLD » ; « HOLD »
apparait sur I'afficheur LCD. Une nouvelle pression de

la touche « HOLD » annule la fonction et I'instrument
reprend automatiquement les mesures.

Mode « MAX/MIN » avec mode d’enregistrement
temporel (volet principal uniguement)

La fonction « MAX/MIN » enregistre la valeur enregistrée la
plus élevé ou la moins élevée et calcule la valeur moyenne
et les différences MAX a MIN. Appuyez sur la touche

« MAX/MIN » pour activer le mode d’enregistrement
MAX/MIN. L'avertisseur retentit une fois lorsqu’une
nouvelle mesure minimum ou maximum est enregistrée.
Appuyez de nouveau sur la touche « MAX/MIN » pour
afficher les valeurs actives en boucle : MAX : La plus forte
mesure enregistrée. MIN : La plus faible mesure enregistrée.
MAX-MIN : La différence entre la mesure la plus et la moins
élevée. AVG : Les valeurs moyennes des mesures.
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Ce mode fonctionne en association avec la fonction de
maintien d'affichage, la pression de la touche « HOLD »
arréte I'enregistrement et les mesures (les valeurs
enregistrées précédemment ne sont pas effacées). Appuyez
de nouveau sur la touche « HOLD » pour reprendre
I'enregistrement et les mesures. Pour éviter la perte
accidentelle des données en mode MIN, MAX et AVG, la
fonction MAX/MIN ne peut étre annulée qu’en maintenant
la touche « MAX/MIN » enfoncée pendant plus de 2
secondes. Les touches marche/arrét et de mise en veille
automatique « °C/°F », « REL », « SET », « Hi/Lo LIMITS »,

« TYPE », « T1/T2 » sont aussi désactivées.

Bouton « T1/T2 » (volet principal)

Le bouton de sélection d’entrée « T1/T2 » sélectionne
I’entrée pour le volet principal, le thermocouple T1 ou le
thermocouple T2. Appuyez sur le bouton « T1/T2 » pour
basculer entre les deux entrées. Lorsque I'appareil est sous
tension, il est réglé sur le dernier affichage utilisé.

Bouton « T1/T2 » (volet secondaire)

Le bouton de sélection d’entrée « T1/T2 » sélectionne
I'entrée pour le volet secondaire, le thermocouple T1 ou
le thermocouple T2. Appuyez sur le bouton « T1/T2 »
pour basculer entre les deux entrées. Quand I'appareil est
mis sous tension, il se régle sur le dernier affichage utilisé.

Bouton avec réglage temporel « [TIME]/T1-T2 »
(troisieme volet)

Le bouton de sélection d’entrée « T1/T2 » sélectionne
I'heure et la date du systéme, ou le différentiel entre

les deux thermocouples (T1-T2) pour le troisiéme volet.
Appuyez sur le bouton « T1/T2 » pour basculer entre les
options d'affichage. Quand I'appareil est mis sous tension,
il se regle sur le dernier affichage utilisé.

Mode alterné

Les fonctions suivantes ne peuvent étre utilisées qu’en
mode alterné.

Bouton « °C/°F »

Appuyez sur la touche « C/°F » pour sélectionner I'échelle
des températures ; les valeurs sont affichées en degrés
Celsius (°C) ou Fahrenheit (°F). Quand I'appareil est mis
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sous tension, il se regle sur I'échelle
de température qui était utilisée en dernier.

Bouton d’enregistrement « SAVE » (sauf TMD-56)

La fonction d’enregistrement archive les données T1, T2
dans la mémoire non volatile. Appuyez sur le bouton

« SAVE » pour enregistrer les valeurs actives ; le mot
SAVE apparait pour indiquer que les valeurs ont été
enregistrées. Le modéle de mémoire peut archiver un
total de 128 valeurs. Vous pouvez lire les valeurs en
utilisant la fonction de lecture en mode normal.

Bouton d’enregistrement « SAVE » (TMD-56)

La fonction d’enregistrement archive les données T1, T2
dans la mémoire non volatile. Appuyez sur le bouton

« SAVE » pour enregistrer les valeurs actives ; le mot
SAVE apparait pour indiquer que les valeurs ont été
enregistrées. Le modeéle de mémoire peut archiver un
total de 256 valeurs. Vous pouvez lire les valeurs en
utilisant la fonction de lecture en mode normal.

Bouton d’acquisition « LOG » (sauf TMD-56)

La fonction d'acquisition des données enregistre en
continu les valeurs selon un intervalle temporel spécifié.
L'intervalle temporel peut étre défini en utilisant la
fonction de réglage d'intervalle temporel [INVT] en
mode de configuration. Appuyez sur le bouton « LOG »
pour activer la fonction d’aquisition ; les indicateurs

« LOG » et « MEM » apparaissent sur I'afficheur LCD.
L'appareil utilise 16 groupes pour archiver les données
consignées, chaque groupe utilisant 64 emplacements
de données. Si la session d'acquisition actuelle dépasse
les 64 points de données, la fonction d'acquisition utilise
automatiquement le groupe suivant pour archiver les
données suivantes. L'appareil peut enregistrer au total

1 024 points de données lors d'une séance d'acquisition.
Appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton « LOG » pour quitter
la fonction d’'acquisition des données.

Bouton d’acquisition « LOG » (TMD-56)

La fonction d'acquisition des données enregistre

les valeurs en continu selon un intervalle temporel
spécifié. L'intervalle temporel est défini en utilisant la

12



fonction de réglage d'intervalle temporel [INVT] en

mode de configuration. Appuyez sur le bouton « LOG »
pour activer la fonction d’acquisition en mémoire ;

les indicateurs « LOG » et « MEM » apparaissent sur
I'afficheur LCD. L'appareil utilise 16 groupes pour archiver
les données consignées. Il permet d’enregistrer au total
16 000 points de données lors d'une séance d’acquisition.
Appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton « LOG » pour quitter
la fonction d’acquisition des données.

Bouton de suppression « CLR ? »

La fonction CLR efface toutes les valeurs enregistrées et
consignées en mémoire. A la pression du bouton « CLR »,
I'indicateur « MEM » apparait et « CLR » clignote dans

le coin supérieur droit de I'afficheur LCD. La pression du
bouton « ENTER » incrustée en blanc efface toutes les
valeurs enregistrées et consignées en mémoire. Appuyez
sur le bouton « ESC » pour quitter cette fonction sans
supprimer les données.

Bouton du mode relatif « REL » (volet principal)

La fonction des valeurs relatives permet de comparer la
valeur de référence enregistrée avec d'autres mesures.
Appuyez sur le bouton « REL » pour archiver la mesure
active comme valeur de référence : « REL » apparait a
droite de I'afficheur LCD. La mesure suivante affiche la
valeur active comparée a la valeur de référence. Appuyez
de nouveau sur le bouton « REL » pour effacer la valeur
de référence et désactiver la fonction de mesure de valeur
relative.

Bouton de mise en veille automatique « APO »

Appuyez sur le bouton « APO » (Auto Power Off) pour
activer ou désactiver la « mise en veille automatique ».
Lorsque cette fonction est activée, I'indicateur « APO »
apparait dans le coin supérieur gauche de I'afficheur LCD.
Lorsque la mise en veille automatique (APO) est activée,
elle éteint automatiquement le thermometre si aucun
bouton n’est activé au-dela de I'intervalle temporel défini
(le délai APO par défaut est de 5 minutes). Appuyez sur le
bouton marche/arrét pour relancer le fonctionnement.
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Bouton du type de thermocouple « TYPE » (volet principal)
Appuyez sur cette touche pour modifier le type de
thermocouple dans le volet principal (K/J/T/E/R/SIN). Si

les entrées du volet principal et du volet secondaire sont
identiques, la pression de cette touche modifie le type de
thermocouple dans les deux affichages.

Bouton du type de thermocouple « TYPE » (volet
secondaire)

Appuyez sur cette touche pour modifier le type de
thermocouple dans le volet secondaire (K/J/T/E/R/S/N). Si
les entrées du volet principal et du volet secondaire sont
identiques, la pression de cette touche modifie le type de
thermocouple dans les deux affichages.

Menu de configuration
Les fonctions suivantes ne peuvent étre utilisées qu’en
mode de configuration.

Bouton des limites « [LIMITS] » (réglage des limites
haute/basse)

Appuyez sur le bouton « LIMITS » pour passer en mode de
configuration des limites haute/basse. Les mots « LIMIT »
et « Hi » clignotent sur I'afficheur LCD en méme temps
que la valeur précédente de la limite haute (Hi).

Entrez la nouvelle limite haute en utilisant les touches
numérotées imprimées en blanc sur le cache. La résolution
de la limite haute/basse est de un compte. Le bouton « - »
(méme bouton que la touche ESC) permet d’entrer des
valeurs négatives. Appuyez sur le bouton « ENTER » pour
confirmer la nouvelle limite. Un message vous invite a
entrer une nouvelle valeur limite basse. Entrez la nouvelle
valeur et appuyez sur Enter pour finir de définir les limites.

Bouton « [INVT] » (réglage de I'intervalle temporel)

Pour configurer l'intervalle temporel de la fréquence
d’acquisition, appuyez sur le bouton « [INVT] ». L'indicateur
« INV » clignote dans le coin supérieur droit de I'afficheur
LCD et I'intervalle précédent s'affiche. Appuyez sur les
boutons numérotés imprimés en blanc sur le cache pour
modifier I'intervalle. L'intervalle se définit de gauche a
droite selon le format (HH:MM:SS). Appuyez sur le bouton
superposé « ENTER » pour confirmer. Pour quitter cette
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fonction, appuyez sur le bouton ESC.
HH : Heure d'intervalle (0~23)
MM : Minute d’intervalle (0~59)
SS : Seconde d’intervalle (0~59)
MAX : 23:59:59
MIN : 00:00:01

Bouton « APO » (Mise en veille automatique, 1 minute
minimum)
Utilisez cette fonction pour modifier I'heure de la mise en
veille automatique (APO). Appuyez sur le bouton « APO »
en mode de configuration : I'indicateur « APO », et I'heure
actuelle clignotent sur I'afficheur LCD. Le délai de mise
en veille APO est de 5 minutes par défaut. Appuyez sur
le bouton numéroté imprimé en blanc sur le cache pour
définir le délai APO. Appuyez sur le bouton superposé
« ENTER » pour confirmer. Appuyez sur le bouton « ESC »
pour quitter cette fonction sans modifier le paramétre.
MAX : 19 999 minutes
MIN : 0001 minutes

Bouton « [OFS] » (réglage du décalage de thermocouple)
L'instrument peut régler le décalage du thermocouple
lorsque I'entrée du volet principal est T1 et qu’un
thermocouple est connecté. Le méme principe s'applique
également a T2 sur le volet principal. En mode de
configuration, appuyez sur ce bouton pour passer en
mode de configuration du décalage (OFS) ; I'indicateur
CAL apparait dans le coin supérieur droit de I'afficheur
LCD avec le paramétre actuel. Appuyez sur les boutons
numérotés imprimés en blanc sur le cache pour modifier
le décalage du thermocouple. La résolution de la
configuration est de 0,1 °. Appuyez sur le bouton « - »
pour définir une valeur négative. Appuyez sur le bouton
superposé « ENTER » pour confirmer. MAX : £1 999,9 °C/°F.

Bouton « [TIME] » (réglage de I’heure systéme)

Pour définir I'heure systéme, appuyez sur le bouton

« [TIME] » en mode de configuration. Le troisiéme volet
affiche alors la date et heure courantes et I'année qui
clignote. Entrez la nouvelle valeur de gauche a droite
selon le format AA:MM:JJ et HH:MM:SS. Appuyez sur les
boutons superposés imprimés en blanc sur le cache pour
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définir I'heure et la date systéme. Appuyez sur le bouton
« ENTER » pour confirmer. Quittez cette fonction en
appuyant sur le bouton « ESC ».

Messages d’erreur
Lorsque I'appareil affiche des messages d’erreur de types
Err-01, Err-02 et Err-03.

Err-01 : En mode d’enregistrement « SAVE », le volet
inférieur droit affiche Err-01 quand la mémoire
est pleine. Pour enregistrer une nouvelle valeur,
effacez tous les anciens enregistrements.

Err-02 : En mode d’acquisition « LOG », le volet
inférieur droit affiche Err-02 quand la mémoire
est pleine. Pour enregistrer une nouvelle valeur
effacez tous les anciens enregistrements.

Err-03 : En mode de lecture des valeurs consignées
« READ LOG » et des valeurs enregistrées
« READ SAVE », lorsque le volet inférieur droit
indique « OL, Err-03 » et que le volet principal
indique 6208. Cela signifie que deux situations
peuvent se produire :

1. Aucune valeur n'est mémorisée.
2. La mémoire est saturée, et |'appareil signale
qu'il s'agira du dernier échantillon.

CARACTERISTIQUES

Electricité

Echelle de température : commutable, en degrés Celsius
ou Fahrenheit

Gamme de mesure :

Type de Gamme
thermocouple

TYPEK (0,1°) |-200°Ca1372°C(-328 °Fa 2501 °F)
TYPE J (0,1°) -210°Ca 1200 °C(-346 °Fa 2 192 °F)
TYPET (0,1°) -200 °C 4 400 °C (-328 °F a 752 °F)

TYPEE (0,1°) -210°Ca 1000 °C(-346 °F a 1 832 °F)
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TYPER (1°)

0a1767°C(32°Fa3212°F)

TYPES (1°)

0a1767°C(32°Fa3212°F)

TYPEN (0,1 °)

0a 1300 °C(-58 °Fa2372°F)

Précision :

*Selon I'étalon de température ITS-90.

TYPE K/J/T/E

+ (0,05 % du résultat + 0,3 °C)

-50°Ca 1372°C

+ (0,05 % du résultat + 0,7 °C)

-50°Ca-210°C

+ (0,05 % du résultat + 0,6 °F)

-58 °F a 2 501 °F

+ (0,05 % du résultat + 1,4 °F)

-58 °F a -346 °F

TYPEN

+ (0,05 % du résultat + 0,8 °C) -50°Ca0°C
+ (0,05 % du résultat + 0,4 °C) 0°Ca1300°C
+ (0,05 % du résultat + 1,6 °F) -58 °F a 32 °F

+ (0,05 % du résultat + 0,8 °F)

-32°Fa-2372°F

TYPE R/S

+ (0,05 % du résultat + 2 °C)

0°Ca1767°C

+ (0,05 % du résultat + 4 °F)

32°Fa2372°F

Coefficient
thermique

0,1 fois la caractéristique de précision
applicable par °C entre 0 °C et 18 °C
et entre 28 °C et 50 °C (32 °F a 64 °F et
82 °F a 122 °F)

Protection
d'entrée

Tension d’entrée maximum de 24 V c.c.
ou de 24 V c.a. eff. sur n'importe quelle
combinaison de broches d'entrée




Environnement

Plage 0°Ca50°C(32°Fa122°F) a
d’utilisation <80 % H.R.

ambiante

Température -20°Ca60°C(-4°Fa 140 °F) a
d’entreposage <70 % H.R.

Caractéristiques

générales

Affichage

Volets principal, secondaire, troisieme
volet : Les volets secondaire et
principal utilisent un affichage a
cristaux liquides (LCD) a 42 chiffres de
résolution avec une lecture maximum
de 19 999 ; ces volets sont utilisés
pour manipuler la valeur de T1 ou

T2. Le troisiéme volet affiche la date,
I'heure ou la valeur différentielle de
T1 a T2. Lorsque la mesure d’entrée
est en surcharge, les caracteres

« ----.- » apparaissent.

Surcharge

« ===, » OU « OL » s’affiche

Batterie

4 x piles AAAde 1,5V

Durée de vie
des piles

120 heures en moyenne avec une
batterie au carbone-zinc

Alimentation
électrique
externe
(TMD-56)

* Non comprise

Entrée c.c.: 12 V c.c,, 150 mA
(TMD-56)
Polarité : =3

Taille de prise de jack c.c.:
Diametre interne 1,35 +/- 0,1 mm
Diamétre externe 3,50 +/- 0,1 mm

Vitesse de 2,5 fois par seconde

lecture

Dimensions 160 mm (H) x 83 mm () x 38 mm (P) ;
6,3 po (H) x 3,3 po () x 1,5 po (P)

Poids approx. 365 g (0,8 Ib) avec les piles




Fil fourni Fil de thermocouple a boule de

type « K » de 1,20 m (isolé au ruban
Teflon). Température d'isolation
maximale de 260 °C (500 °F)

Précision du fil +2,2 °C ou 0,75 % du
résultat (selon la valeur la plus élevée)
de 0°Ca800°C(32°Fa1472°F)

Protocole de Vitesse de transmission 19200
communication | (TMD-56)
sans fil

((;)) Fonctionnalités du mode sans fil

Gamme de fréquence 910~920 MHz (TMD-55W)
Consommation faible de courant inférieure a 1 mA.
La distance de transmission peut atteindre 25 M sans
perturbation magnétique.

C E - CEM : Conforme a EN61326-1.

Ce produit est conforme aux exigences des directives
suivantes de la Communauté européenne : 89/ 336/ CEE
(Compatibilité électromagnétique) et 73/ 23/ CEE (Basse
tension) modifiée par 93/ 68/ CEE (Marquage CE).
Toutefois, le bruit électrique ou les champs électromag-
nétiques intenses a proximité de I’'équipement est
susceptible de perturber le circuit de mesure. Les
appareils de mesure réagissent également aux signaux
indésirables parfois présents dans le circuit de mesure. Les
utilisateurs doivent faire preuve de prudence et prendre
les précautions nécessaires pour éviter les erreurs de
mesure en présence de parasi